Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

1 June 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 7th June, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.  Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest

2. Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)

3. Request for Deputations

4. New Applications (Pages 3 - 28)

5. Appeal Dates Notified (Pages 29 - 30)

6. Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 31 - 32)




10.

Streamlined Process - Decisions Issued (Pages 33 - 46)

Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 47 - 52)

Reconsidered ltems (Pages 53 - 56)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 57 - 78)




Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 7 June 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the
undernoted matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for
perusal:

Roads Service

1. Provision of Disabled Parking Bays at:
a. 51 Willowfield Parade; and
b. 60 River Terrace

2. Removal of a Disabled Parking Bay at 28 Bloomfield Avenue.

3. The abandonment of public rights of way — Templemore
Street.

Planning Service

Planning Application Z/2010/1532/F — amended description and plans for
the proposed development at lands bounded by numbers 31-101 Royal
Avenue, Church Street, William Street, Writers Square, numbers 40-16
Donegall Street, number 2 Waring Street, 1-21 Bridge Street, numbers 2—-18
High Street, numbers 1-27 Lombard Street, numbers 33-55 Rosemary Street
and including North Street and numbers 2-14 Lower Garfield Street.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at
the meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 7 June 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 8 until 14 May; 15 until 21 May
and 22 until 28 May 2012



Page 4



Page 5

HY9 619
Isejleg

ed
Jaisayalog
vz ubiseq
[|]BUUaH UINSY

AH8 819
isej|eg
ynpAuen
UHON peoy
alepuJoy |

| subiseq
yunpAuen
dng yeldg
youlyeuhieg
peoy isejjeg
Z20Z uosiapuy
sawep

dns vzl49
youiyeuAeg
peoy isejlog
202 uosliapuy
sawer

aNo vl 19
1sejjog
apeled

uIney 02
sinyuy epur

aas vilg
isej|eg
apeled
ajeAbundg
0¢ buolo

V1V 6214
ulwini)
JBUI0D SPNN
peoy
SSOIOIM ¢l
|eog 3oujed
V1v 6¢19
ulwini)
JBUI0D SPNN
peoy
SSOIOIY ¢
|eogd oujed
juesijddy

¢10¢/50/80

¢10¢/50/80

¢10¢/S0/01

¢10¢/50/60

¢10¢/50/20

¢10¢/50/¢0

¢10¢2/S0/10

¢10¢/50/10

PlleA 9jeq

G lo | abed

¢10¢/50/20

¢10¢/50/20

¢102/S0/10

¢10¢/50/10

paAleoay

pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

ind

ind

)
WasIaAPY

ind

adA L
uopjesijddy

gNg vi1g
1seyleg
apeJed UIAY 0Z

aas vilg
1sej|eg
apeled ajeAbuuds og

r3e cld
1S9\ peoy Hodiy
pue abueyoxg poomA|oH

r36 €149

wjuy 09

1S9\ peoy Hodily 90€
abueyox3 poomA|oH
eoy|

uoneso

8l : Juno)

uoISud)xa Jeal Aalols g

Buiemp jo apis
0] uoisuaixa Aalo)s
a|gnop Jo uoloai]

(s1geuod
L) suBis Bunsixa o) ppe
pue sajod uo subig

[eloJaWwwod
0} yJed Jeo |ejal
woJ} asn jo abueyn

|esodoud

¢10¢/50/¥1L 03 €10¢/950/80-:poliad 8y} 104

4/0250/¢10¢/Z2

d4/6150/¢10¢/Z2

V/S1S0/210¢/Z

d/v160/¢10¢/Z2

JagquinpN 9ouala)ay

)sejjog

ATVECE HAY BB
n -M__—.H.EE.J._.—H _m
g b St



Page 6

G jo g abed

348 814 ¢l0¢/S0/0L  ¢10¢/S0/80  ¢102/S0/80 IInd HHZ 619 Buljjemp 4/6250/¢L0¢/Zz
unpAuen Juabe o/ 1sejleg JO Ieal 0] UoISua)xa
yied BaqybnoT AnQg usiweg 1295S ybnH L1 Aa10)s oM} JO uonoaIg
9l BUUSMOW
Jouo)n
dd/ 814 ZL0¢/S0/0L  ZL0g/So/v0  2102/S0/70 jussuoy avseld pue| ayy 0d71/8250/2102/Z
1sejjeg 1sejjeg Buipiing 1sejjeg 10 Juswa)e)sulal pue
peoy |lyoseg peoy pals peoy sljjiwueng Buipjing Joue AiusH
9SNOH si|iwuens abs||0D 8y} Jo BpIs Yinos sy} o}
Y2999 SHN abejj
[...]
would be contrary to Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature Conservation
in that it will result in the loss of mature trees which are protected by virtue of being with Kings Road
Conservation Area.

13
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2012/0229/F
Issy McManus 77 Knockeden Park Agent Surveying and Architectural Mangmt
Belfast 40a Drumsnade Road
BT6 0JG Ballynahinch
Co Down
BT24 8NG
Adjacent to 77 Knockeden Park
Belfast
BT6 0JG

Redevelopment of rear garden space to provide new detached dwelling

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 7 - Policy QD1 in that it represents an overdevelopment
of the site, with insufficient private amenity provision and would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring
properties due to overlooking, loss of light and dominance.

Page 6 of 6



Page 53 Agenda Iltem 9

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 07/06/2012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1673/F Full DATE VALID 13/12/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ms Rebecca Shaw AGENT www.niplanningpe
rmission.co.uk 25
Beechlawn
Avenue
Dunmurry
BT17 9NL
07851082912
LOCATION 52
The Boulevard
Belfast
BT7
PROPOSAL Change of use from existing reisidential dwelling to proposed house of multiple
occupancy - HMO
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
19 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

Deferred by Councillors McCarthy and Mullan 5 April 2012

10f3



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0691/F Full DATE VALID 27/05/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Stephen Kelly 23 Eglantine AGENT
Avenue
Lisburn Road
Belfast
Bto6DW
NA
LOCATION 101d Malone Avenue Belfast BT9 6EQ
PROPOSAL Conversion of existing store to single residential unit
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
residential environments in that in that it would if permitted cause unacceptable damage to
residential amenity which would harm the living conditions of propestive residents through poor
outlook.

2 The proposal is contrary to LC 2 of the 2nd Addendum of Planning Policy Statement 7:
Safegaurding the Character of Established Residential Areas in that the the original property is
not greater than 150 square metres gross internal floorspace;

Deferred by Alderman Patterson 19 January 2012

20of 3



Page 55

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1234/F Full DATE VALID 19/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Saijid Arafat AGENT Drawing and
Planning Services
22 Dhu Varren
Crescent
Belfast
BT13 3FL
028 9033 3839
LOCATION 790 Springfield Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Change of use from retail outlet to fast food carryout.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
Deferred by Councillor Corr 5 April 2012
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0378/F Full DATE VALID 04/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mrs C Walker AGENT MBA Design
Services 52
Lansdowne Park
Belfast
BT15 4AG
07977720720
LOCATION 35 Orangefield Road
Ballyhackamore
Belfast
BT5
PROPOSAL Erection of single storey rear extension
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

Deferred by Alderman Rodgers and Councillor McNamee 17 May 2012

30of3



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



PPPPPP Agenda Item 10

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 58

Departmant of the
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council
[...]
 residents.

6 The development is contrary to Policy WM 1 of Planning Policy Statement 11 (PPS11) Planning
and Waste Management in that the development, if permitted, would be incompatible with the
adjacent land uses.

1 of 21



Page 59

Deparmans of the
Environment
i EBE R DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

7 The development is contrary to Policy WM 1 of Planning Policy Statement 11 (PPS11) Planning
and Waste Management in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposal will not have an
unacceptable adverse impact on nature conservation interests.

8 The development is contrary to Policy WM 2 of Planning Policy Statement 11 (PPS11) Planning
and Waste Management in that it has not been demonstrated that part or all of the proposed
operation can only be carried out in the open.

ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2009/1737/F Full DATE VALID 21/12/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Limetree Retirement Homes C/o AGENT Harry Rolston
Agent Chartered
Architect 49
Lisleen Road
Belfast
BT5 7SU
028 90449814
LOCATION 18 Denorrton Park, Strandtown, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT04 1SF
PROPOSAL Demolition of 18 Denorrton Park and the proposed residential development of 12 'eco’
apartments for the elderly (Revised Proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
47 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

2 of 21



Page 60

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2009/1743/F Full DATE VALID 22/12/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT CSE Projects PO Box 8000 AGENT HOK 90 Whitfield
London Street
SE11 5EN London
WIT 4EZ
020 7636 2006
LOCATION 201 Airport Road West, Belfast, BT03 9ED.
PROPOSAL External site works.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1715/F Full DATE VALID 22/12/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Windsor Baptist church Malone AGENT Hall Black
Avenue Douglas 152
Belfast Albertbridge Road
BT9 6ET Belfast
BT5 40S
02890450681
LOCATION No. 140-142 Malone Avenue and No.14-18 Windsor Avenue
BT9 6ET
PROPOSAL Amendment to previously approved application Z/2007/2006/F - Reduction of
apartment numbers and removal of underground car parking to surface parking.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 of 21



Departmant of the

Page 61

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0359/0 Outline DATE VALID 21/03/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Gilbert Ash NI Ltd AGENT Ostick and
Williams Ltd 14
Edgewater Road
Belfast
BT3 9JQ
028 9077 8810
LOCATION 47 Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12 6HR
PROPOSAL Proposed small format convenience foodstore with associated parking, service area,
access and general site works
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0560/F Full DATE VALID 27/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Phillip and Maria McGarry 16 AGENT Eileen McCallion 9
Dorchester Park Innisfayle Park
Belfast Belfast
BT9 BT15 5HS
028 9020 8067
LOCATION 16 Dorchester Park
Belfast
BT9
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey side extension and single storey front extension
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

4 of 21



Page 62

Departmant of the

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0607/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 11/05/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Steve Cook Mothercare AGENT T2 Projects Ltd
Cherrytree Road Unit 306
Watford 30 Great Guildford
WD2465h Street
London
SE10HS
0207620050
[...]
ast
BT1 2LD
028 90319526
LOCATION Adelaide Depot
Falcon Road
Belfast
Co Antrim
Northern Ireland
BT12 6RD

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

Changes to the oil storage tank configuration from the previous approval (Ref:Z/
2009/1022/F).

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

8 of 21



Page 66

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11

APPLIC NO Z/2011/1441/F Full DATE VALID 09/12/2011

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Hugh Maguire AGENT McAuley Rowan
Design 2 Millreagh
Dundonald
BT16 1TJ
07759 485036

LOCATION 46 Shandon Park

Belfast
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing dwelling and garage, erection of replacement dwelling, garage
and ancillary garden room (Amended Proposal).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
16 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

9 of 21



Page 67

Departmant of the

Environment
e D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1468/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 15/12/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Clear Channel N | Ltd Unit 2 AGENT

Ashbank Channel Commercial

Park

Belfast

BT3 9DT

NA

LOCATION Former PSNI station at 804 Shore Road

Greenisland

Belfast
PROPOSAL One 96 sheet display panel
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 17,
Control of Outdoor Advertisements, in that the size and scale of the sign is considered to
dominate the host site and along with an existing number of panel signs within the vicinity of the
site, is considered to constitute clutter and have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the
surrounding area.

10 of 21



Page 68

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTME

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
133 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 7th June, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
 Aldermen McCoubrey and Rodgers; and 

Councillors Austin, Curran, Garrett, Hanna,  
Hussey, Kingston, Lavery, McCabe, McCarthy,  
Mullan, Newton, O'Neill and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; 

Mrs. J. Bryson ) Divisional 
Mr. T. McCoey ) Planning Office. 
 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Smyth and 
Councillors M. E. Campbell and McNamee. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 3rd and 17th May were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 1st June, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Notification from the Roads Service regarding the following matters: 

• proposed provision of disabled parking bays at: 
o 51 Willowfield Parade; and 
o 60 River Terrace. 

 

• proposed removal of disabled parking bays at: 
o 28 Bloomfield Avenue; 
o 7 Dromore Street; and 
o 1 Willowfield Parade 
 

• the abandonment of public rights of way at Templemore Street. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
134 Thursday, 7th June, 2012 
 

 
 

 Notification from the Planning Service of an amended description and plans for 
the proposed development at lands bounded by numbers 31-101 Royal Avenue, 
Church Street, William Street, Writers Square, numbers 40-16 Donegall Street, 
number 2 Waring Street, 1-21 Bridge Street, numbers 2-18 High Street, numbers 
1-27 Lombard Street, numbers 33-55 Rosemary Street and including North Street 
and numbers 2-14 Lower Garfield Street. 
 

 Copies of the letters, maps and Orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 

    Noted. 
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 The Committee noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of planning applications which had been received by 
the Belfast Planning Manager for the Council area for the period from 8th May until 
14th May, 15th May until 21st May and 22nd May until 28th May. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the dates 
for the holding of future appeals. 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the erection 
of one, ninety-six sheet advertising light box at the Timber Yard, Milewater Road. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service during the period from 8th May until 29th May. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
Z/2010/1673/F - 52 The Boulevard 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
proposed change of use from an existing residential dwelling to a proposed house of 
multiple occupancy in respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an 
opinion to approve. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 7th June, 2012 135 

 
 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
Z/2011/1234/F - 790 Springfield Road 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
proposed change of use from a retail outlet to a fast food carryout in respect of which the 
Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

Reconsidered Items - Application Withdrawn 
 
Z/2011/0691/F - 101d Malone Avenue 
 
 At the request of the Applicant, the above-mentioned planning application to 
convert an existing store to a single residential unit, in respect of which the Divisional 
Planning Manager had offered an opinion to refuse, had been withdrawn from the 
schedule. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 

 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted application and, after 
discussion, adopted the recommendation of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
35 Orangefield Road Erection of a single Approval  
MBA Design storey rear extension 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered a schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations therein, with the exception of those referred to below: 



G Town Planning Committee, 
136 Thursday, 7th June, 2012 
 
 
 

Location and Agent Proposal 
 

18 Denorrton Park 
Harry Rolston, Chartered 
Architect 
 

Demolition of 18 Denorrton Park and 
the proposed residential 
development of twelve apartments 
for the elderly 
[Deferred at the request of Alderman 
Rodgers and Councillors Hussey 
and McNamee to enable an office 
meeting to take place.] 
 

16 Dorchester Park 
Eileen McCallion 

Erection of two storey side 
extension and single storey front 
extension 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillor Mullan to enable an office 
meeting to take place.] 
 

46 Shandon Park 
McAuley Rowan Design 

Demolition of existing dwelling and 
garage, erection of replacement 
dwelling, garage and ancillary 
garden room 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillor McNamee to enable an 
office meeting to take place.] 
 

College Court, King Street 
Like Architects 
 

PVC mesh banner 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillors Attwood and Lavery to 
enable an office meeting to take 
place.] 
 

McDonalds Restaurant, 
Westwood Centre 
Planware Limited 

One height restrictor and six 
freestanding signs 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillor Mac Giolla Mhín to 
enable an office meeting to take 
place.] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


